504825516 03/19/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4872252

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
APURVA M. BHANSALI	12/14/2015
KAMAL M. DHANANI	12/07/2015
DAVID CHEUNG	11/18/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOFTEX, INC.
Street Address:	9300 JOLLYVILLE RD., SUITE 201
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78759-7455

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9202059

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)528-1202

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7135281200

Email: eofficeaction@appcoll.com

THE JL SALAZAR LAW FIRM, PLLC ATTN: JEN **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: PO BOX 131004

Address Line 4: **HOUSTON, TEXAS 77219-1004**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SOFP-301US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JL JENNIE SALAZAR
SIGNATURE:	/JL Jennie Salazar/
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assign for Patent#page1.tif source=Assign for Patent#page2.tif source=Assign for Patent#page3.tif source=Assign for Patent#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 045273 FRAME: 0630** 504825516

source=Assign for Patent#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 045273 FRAME: 0631

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. **SOFP-301US**

	United States of America rights, title and interest in the invention
\boxtimes	Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention
\boxtimes	United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/410,282
	Date of Execution: Date of Filing: March 1, 2012
\boxtimes	United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/448,180
	United States Patent No(s).
	International (PCT) Patent Application Serial No
	Other (specify):
of the	Invention

Inventors

Name	Address
Apurva M. Bhansali	7205 Foxtree Cove, Austin, TX 78750-7919
Mehul R. Patel	4118 Green Vista Place, Round Rock, TX 78665
Kamal M. Dhanani	4406 Angelico Lane, Round Rock, TX 78681
Rajnish S. Chauhan	7006 Danwood Drive, Austin, TX 78759
David Cheung	3908 Bonnie Lane, Round Rock, TX 78665
	·

Assignee

Name	Address	
Softex, Inc.	9300 Jollyville Rd., Suite 201 Austin, TX 78759-7455 Attn: Apurva M. Bhansali	

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. **SOFP-301US**

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuation-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patents which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of and Letters Patent which may be granted for any aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature/Date
	· k
N. A.	N

2

Signature:	apBr	Date: 12/14/15			
Nam	Name: Apurva M. Bhansali				
STATE OF	TEXAS				
COUNTY OF	Travis)			
	1 1 0(1/5	_			
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this \(\frac{1}{2} \text{day of } \(\frac{1}{2} \text{c.} \) 2015, personally					
appeared Apurva M. Bhansali whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein expressed.					
J		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		Tohnh Thath			
Notary F	REH SHAKIBA Public, State of Texas	NAME: Tahereh Shakiba			
	Commission Expires MBER 24, 2018	Notary or Consular Officer			

Notary or Consular Officer

[SEAL]

Signature: Kausal	Dhanani	Date: $12/7/2015$	
Name: Kamal M. Dha	Name: Kamal M. Dhanani		
STATE OF TEXAS))		
) ss.		
COUNTY OF Travi) >		
appeared Kamal M. Dhana	ani whose name is subs	nis <u>The day of December</u> 2015, personally cribed to the foregoing instrument and who wn free will for the purposes therein expressed.	
	Jahr	1 Sahill	
	NAME: (a)	nereh Shak. ba	
[SEAL]	My Commis		

Signature: David Cheu	na Date: 11/18/15
Name: David Cheung	
STATE OF TEXAS	
	} ss.
COUNTY OF Williamson)
appeared David Cheung whose	ned authority, on this 18 day of November 2015, personally name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and who disthese ame of his own free will for the purposes therein expressed.
	SUata
	NAME: Stephanio Waters
[SEAL]	Notary or Consular Officer S. WATERS Notary Public State of Texas My Comm. Exp. 08-24-2017

7